Instructions for use
Title Design of PLC E31-E13 and E-LP tapered mode converters using fast quasiadiabatic dynamics
Author(s) Wang, Han; Fujisawa, Takeshi; Sato, Takanori; Wada, Masaki; Mori, Takayoshi; Sakamoto, Taiji; Imada, Ryota;
Matsui, Takashi; Nakajima, Kazuhide; Saitoh, Kunimasa
Citation IEICE electronics express, 20230392
Issue Date 2023-12-10
Doc URL http://hdl.handle.net/2115/90935

E31-E13 mode converter, compared with the one-stage linear
taper greater than 30000 µm, and the previous three-stage
linear taper of greater than 12000 µm [12], the FAQUAD
taper can achieve a transmission over 99% with a length of
4000 µm. In the case of the E31-LP02, and E13-LP21b mode
converter, compared with the one-stage linear taper greater
than 50000 µm, and the previous two-stage linear taper of
greater than 6000 µm [12], the FAQUAD taper can achieve
a transmission over 99% with a length of 4000 µm.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by JST SPRING, Grant Number
JPMJSP2119.
References
[1] T. Morioka: “New generation optical infrastructure technologies:
‘EXAT initiative’ towards 2020 and beyond,” Optoelectron. Commun.
Conf. (OECC) (2009) 1 (DOI: 10.1109/OECC.2009.5213198).
[2] T. Morioka, et al.: “Enhancing optical communications with brand
new fibers,” IEEE Commun. Mag. 50 (2012) 31 (DOI: 10.1109/
MCOM.2012.6146483).
[3] W. Chang, et al.: “Ultra-compact mode (de)multiplexer based on
subwavelength asymmetric Y-junction,” Opt. Express 26 (2018) 8162
(DOI: 10.1364/OE.26.008162).
[4] Y. He, et al.: “Silicon high-order mode (de)multiplexer on single
polarization,” J. Lightw. Technol. 36 (2018) 5746 (DOI: 10.1109/
JLT.2018.2878529).
[5] Y. Sawada, et al.: “Broadband and compact silicon mode converter
designed using a wavefront matching method,” Opt. Express 28
(2020) 38196 (DOI: 10.1364/oe.411769).
[6] W. Jiang, et al.: “Broadband mode (de)multiplexer formed with
phase-matching of multimode access-waveguide,” IEEE Photon.
Technol. Lett. 33 (2021) 415 (DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2021.3067336).
[7] J. Dong, et al.: “Compact three-dimensional polymer waveguide
mode multiplexer,” J. Lightw. Technol. 33 (2015) 4580 (DOI: 10.
1109/JLT.2015.2478961).
[8] Q. Huang, et al.: “Mode multiplexer with cascaded vertical asym-
metric waveguide directional couplers,” J. Lightw. Technol. 36 (2018)
2903 (DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2829143).
[9] Q. Huang, et al.: “Six-modemultiplexer with cascaded vertical asym-
metric waveguide directional couplers,” Asia Communications and
Photonics Conference (ACP) (2017) 1 (DOI: 10.1364/ACPC.2017.
Su3K.5).
[10] N.Hanzawa, et al.: “Two-mode PLC-basedmodemulti/demultiplexer
for mode and wavelength division multiplexed transmission,” Opt.
Express 21 (2013) 25752 (DOI: 10.1364/oe.21.025752).
[11] N. Hanzawa, et al.: “PLC-based four-mode multi/demultiplexer with
LP11 mode rotator on one chip,” J. Lightw. Technol. 33 (2015) 1161
(DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2378281).
[12] K. Saitoh, et al.: “PLC-basedmodemulti/demultiplexers for mode di-
visionmultiplexing,” Opt. Fiber Technol. 35 (2017) 80 (DOI: 10.1016/
j.yofte.2016.08.002).
[13] Y. Yamashita, et al.: “Design and fabrication of broadband PLC-
based two-mode multi/demultiplexer using a wavefront matching
method,” J. Lightw. Technol. 35 (2017) 2252 (DOI: 10.1109/JLT.
2016.2641461).
[14] T. Fujisawa, et al.: “Scrambling-type three-mode PLC multiplexer
based on cascaded Y-branch waveguide with integrated mode rota-
tor,” J. Lightw. Technol. 36 (2018) 1985 (DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2018.
2798619).
[15] M. Shirata, et al.: “Design of small mode-dependent-loss scrambling-
type mode (de)multiplexer based on PLC,” Opt. Express 28 (2020)
9653 (DOI: 10.1364/oe.387890).

IEICE Electronics Express, Vol.20, No.23, 1–6
PLC-based tapered waveguide for mode-division multiplexing,” Op-
toelectron. Commun. Conf. (OECC) (2016) 31.
[18] E. Torrontegui, et al.: “Shortcuts to adiabaticity,” Adv. At. Mol. Opt.
Phys. 62 (2019) 117 (DOI: 10.1016/B978-0-12-408090-4.00002-5).
[19] D. Guéry-Odelin, et al.: “Shortcuts to adiabaticity: Concepts, meth-
ods, and applications,” Rev. Mod. Phys. 91 (2019) 045001 (DOI:
10.1103/RevModPhys.91.045001).
[20] T.-Y. Lin, et al.: “Mode conversion using optical analogy of short-
cut to adiabatic passage in engineered multimode waveguides,” Opt.
Express 20 (2012) 24085 (DOI: 10.1364/OE.20.024085).
[21] D. Guo and T. Chu: “Silicon mode (de)multiplexers with parameters
optimized using shortcuts to adiabaticity,” Opt. Express 25 (2017)
9160 (DOI: 10.1364/OE.25.009160).
[22] S.Martínez-Garaot, et al.: “Fast quasiadiabatic dynamics,” Phys. Rev.
A 92 (2015) 043406 (DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevA.92.043406).
[23] H.-C. Chung, et al.: “Short and broadband silicon asymmetric Y-
junction two-mode (de)multiplexer using fast quasiadiabatic dynam-